Robert E. Shannon City Attorney of Long Beach 333 West Ocean Boulevard Long Beach, California 90802-4664 Telephone (562) 570-2200

RESOLUTION NO. RES-06-0125

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH REQUESTING A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$400,000 FROM THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF DOCK 8 IN THE RAINBOW MARINA

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach is desirous of replacing guest Dock 8 in the Rainbow Marina which is in a state of disrepair and in need of replacement; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Boating and Waterways is authorized to provide grants to cities, counties, districts, and other public agencies for the installation or replacement of guest docks; and

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach is willing to enter into an agreement to provide for the replacement of Dock 8 in the Rainbow Marina; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Long Beach by adoption of this resolution hereby requests that the Department of Boating and Waterways provide a grant in an amount not to exceed \$400,000 for the purpose of replacing Dock 8 in Rainbow Marina which is used as a guest dock for vessels visiting the Shoreline Village, the Pike or other downtown establishments.

Sec. 2. The City agrees to accept the grant and hereby authorizes the City Manager to sign the grant agreement and accept the grant for the purpose stated above.

Sec. 3. Further, the City recognizes and accepts the 50% match required in the grant.

Sec. 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the

Robert E. Shannon
City Attorney of Long Beach
333 West Ocean Boulevard
Long Beach, California 90802-4664
Telephone (562) 570-2200

City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.				
I hereby o	I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council			
of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of		October 24	, 2006, by the following	
vote:				
Ayes: Co	uncilmembers:	B. Lowenthal,	S. Lowenthal, DeLong,	
		O'Donnell, Sch	nipske, Richardson,	
		Reyes Uranga,	Gabelich, Lerch.	
Noes: Co	uncilmembers:	None.		
Absent: 0	Councilmembers:	None.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		1 12		
		dother		
		- Cit	v Clerk	

JCP:abc 06-05221 L:\APPS\CtyLaw32\WPDOCS\D010\P005\00095152.WPD